DMV Annual Statistics

Vehicles Registered and Driver's Licenses / ID Cards Held

(As of January 1, 2023) Unless Otherwise Stated

State population (as of Jul. 1, 2022)
DMV employees
Field Offices (as of Jan. 1, 2023)

Fee-Paid Vehicles Registered
Autos

CVRA Trucks

Non-CVRA Trucks

PTI Trailers

Trailer Coach/CCH
Motorcycles

Misc. Vehicles *

CA Based IRP Trucks

* Includes Historical Vehicles, Spec/Farm Equip., etc.

Fee Exempt Vehicles Registered
GRAND TOTAL VEHICLES REGISTERED
Foreign Based IRP Trucks
Vessels Registered
Drivers Licensed
Class A
Class B
Class C
Class M
Identification Cards
ID Card Only
Both Driver's License & ID card

Under Age 16 ID cards
** Includes 1,600,159 Senior ID Cards.
Net Total Persons Issued DLs and IDs

(Net Total includes Drivers Licensed plus ID Cards Only-All Ages)

39,028,571
9,691
173

35,014,573
25,339,531
517,633
5,466,655
2,125,528
471,819
835,164
132,605
125,638

642,017
35,656,590
2,126,202
626,642
27,721,418
499,650
162,548
27,057,817
1,403
6,678,259
2,969,610
3,448,279
260,370

30,951,398

**



