DMV Annual Statistics

Vehicles Registered and Driver's Licenses / ID Cards Held

(As of January 1, 2023) Unless Otherwise Stated

State population (as of Jul. 1, 2022) DMV employees Field Offices (as of Jan. 1, 2023)	39,028,571 9,691 173
Fee-Paid Vehicles Registered	35,014,573
Autos	25,339,531
CVRA Trucks	517,633
Non-CVRA Trucks	5,466,655
PTI Trailers	2,125,528
Trailer Coach/CCH	471,819
Motorcycles	835,164
Misc. Vehicles *	132,605
CA Based IRP Trucks	125,638
* Includes Historical Vehicles, Spec/Farm Equip., etc.	
Fee Exempt Vehicles Registered	642,017
GRAND TOTAL VEHICLES REGISTERED	35,656,590
Foreign Based IRP Trucks	2,126,202
Vessels Registered	626,642
Drivers Licensed	27,721,418
Class A	499,650
Class B	162,548
Class C	27,057,817
Class M	1,403
Identification Cards	6,678,259 **
ID Card Only	2,969,610
Both Driver's License & ID card	3,448,279
Under Age 16 ID cards	260,370
** Includes 1,600,159 Senior ID Cards.	
Net Total Persons Issued DLs and IDs	30,951,398
(Net Total includes Drivers Licensed plus ID Cards Only-All Ages)	